

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

BRIAN MITCHELL LEE,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

Case No. SC17-1555

MERITS BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

TRISHA MEGGS PATE
TALLAHASSEE BUREAU CHIEF,
CRIMINAL APPEALS
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0045489

HEATHER FLANAGAN ROSS
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 036428

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
PL-01, THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
(850) 922-6674 (FAX)

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

RECEIVED, 05/25/2018 02:53:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE#
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii-vii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1-8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9-11
ARGUMENT	11-48
ISSUE I	
WHETHER THIS COURT NEEDS TO DECIDE WHO HAS THE BURDEN TO ESTABLISH A DOUBLE JEOPARDY VIOLATION WHEN THE INFORMATION CHARGED TWO ACTS WHICH OCCURRED ON DIFFERENT DAYS? (RESTATED) ...	11-20
ISSUE II	
WHETHER BOTH APPELLANT'S CONVICTIONS FOR IMPROPER USE OF COMPUTER SERVICES TO SOLICIT A MINOR AND UNLAWFUL USE OF A TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION DEVICE WHEN CHARGED WITH TRAVELING TO MEET A MINOR FOR SEX ON A DIFFERENT DAY VIOLATE DOUBLE JEOPARDY? (RESTATED)	20-34
ISSUE III	
WHETHER THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS GIVEN ON THE OFFENSE OF IMPROPER USE OF A COMPUTER TO SOLICIT A MINOR CONSTITUES FUNDAMENTAL ERROR BECAUSE IT USED THE WORD ENGAGE RATHER THAN TO COMMIT? (RESTATED)	34-39
ISSUE IV	
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY GRANTING IN PART AND DENYING IN PART THE STATE'S MOTION IN LIMINE? (RESTATED)	39-48
CONCLUSION	48
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	49
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	49

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE#
<u>Blockburger v. United States,</u> 284 U.S. 299, 52 S.Ct. 180, 76 L.Ed. 306 (1932)	Passim
<u>Borden v. East-European Ins. Co.,</u> 921 So.2d 587 (Fla. 2006)	20, 35, 41
<u>Bordenkircher v. Hayes,</u> 434 U.S. 357, 98 S.Ct. 663, 54 L.Ed.2d 604 (1978)	15
<u>Borges v. State,</u> 415 So.2d 1265 (Fla. 1982)	24
<u>Bryan v. State,</u> 533 So.2d 744 (Fla. 1988)	40
<u>Casselman v. State,</u> 761 So.2d 482 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000)	22
<u>Chandler v. State,</u> 534 So.2d 701 (Fla. 1988)	39
<u>Claps v. State,</u> 971 So.2d 131 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007)	14, 15, 16
<u>Cotton v. State,</u> 763 So.2d 437 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	42, 46
Court in <u>State v. Tuttle,</u> 17 So.3d 1246, 1253 (Fla. 2015) re-affirmed (Fla. 2015) re-affirmed ...	13
<u>Fagan v. State,</u> 425 So.2d 214 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)	46
<u>Goodwin v. State,</u> 751 So.2d 537 (Fla. 1999)	13, 17
<u>Graham v. State,</u> 207 So.3d 135 (Fla. 2016)	Passim
<u>Hammel v. State,</u> 934 So.2d 634 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006)	30, 31, 32

<u>Hartley v. State,</u>	
129 So.3d 486 (Fla. 4th DA 2016)	Passim
<u>Hayes v. State,</u>	
806 So.2d 695, 700 (Fla. 2001) (Fla. 2001)	22
<u>Heath v. State,</u>	
648 So.2d 660 (Fla. 1994)	40
<u>Holt v. State,</u>	
173 So.3d 1079 (Fla. 5th DCA 2015)	9, 21
<u>Honaker v. State,</u>	
199 So.3d 1066 (Fla. 5th DCA 2016) (Fla. 5th DCA 2016)	9, 21
<u>In re Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases--Report No. 2012-</u>	
09,	
122 So.3d 263 (Fla. 2013)	37
<u>In re Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases--Report No. 2014-</u>	
07.,	
163 So.3d 478 (Fla. 2015)	37
<u>Johnson v. State,</u>	
314 So.2d 573 (Fla. 1975)	13
<u>Jones v. State,</u>	
923 So.2d 486 (Fla. 2006)	13, 17, 18
<u>Jones v. Thomas,</u>	
491 U.S. 376 (U.S. 1989)	12
<u>Kelly v. Cmty. Hosp. of the Palm Beaches, Inc.,</u>	
818 So.2d 469 (Fla. 2002)	20, 35, 41
<u>Kelso v. State,</u>	
961 So.2d 277 (Fla. 2007)	13
<u>Lee v. State,</u>	
223 So.3d 342	48
<u>Marsh v. Valyou,</u>	
977 So.2d 543 (Fla. 2007)	20, 35, 41
<u>McCann v. State,</u>	
854 So.2d 788 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	31

<u>McDonald v. State,</u>	
743 So.2d 501 (Fla. 1999)	35
<u>Meythaler v. State,</u>	
175 So.3d 918 (Fla. 2d DCA 2015)	33, 34
<u>Minzer v. State,</u>	
154 So.3d 391 (Fla. 2D DCA 2014)	9, 21
<u>North Carolina v. Pearce,</u>	
395 U.S. 711, 717 (1969)	13, 24
<u>Ohio v. Johnson,</u>	
467 U.S. 493 (1984)	14, 16
<u>Partch v. State,</u>	
43 So.3d 758 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010)	23
<u>Pinder v. State,</u>	
128 So.3d 141 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013)	34
<u>Ray v. State,</u>	
755 So.2d 604 (Fla. 2000)	39
<u>Ready v. State,</u>	
183 So.3d 1234 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016)	30, 33
<u>Rodriguez v. State,</u>	
875 So.2d 642 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2004)	13
<u>Sanders v. State,</u>	
101 So.3d 373 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012)	23
<u>Sanford v. Rubin,</u>	
237 So.2d 134 (Fla. 1970)	35
<u>Sexton v. State,</u>	
697 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1997)	40
<u>Shelley v. State,</u>	
134 So. 3d 1138 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App.)	23, 28, 30
<u>Stapler v. State,</u>	
190 So.3d 162 (Fla. 5th DCA 2016)	9, 21
<u>State v. Beamon,</u>	
298 So.2d 376 (Fla. 1974)	26, 27

<u>State v. Bloom,</u>	
497 So.2d 2 (Fla. 1986)	13
<u>State v. Cain,</u>	
381 So.2d 1361 (Fla. 1980)	13
<u>State v. Dillon,</u>	
2009-Ohio-3134, 2009 WL 853277 (June 29, 2009)	47
<u>State v. Gatewood,</u>	
15 Ohio App.3d 14, 472 N.E.3d 63 (1984)	47
<u>State v. Hegstrom,</u>	
401 So.2d 1343 (Fla. 1981)	24
<u>State v. Lewek,</u>	
656 So.2d 268 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	14
<u>State v. Meshell,</u>	
2 So.3d 132 (Fla. 2009)	24
<u>State v. Paul,</u>	
934 So.2d 1167 (Fla. 2006)	22, 23
<u>State v. Shelley,</u>	
176 So.3d 914 (Fla. 2015)	Passim
<u>State v. Sholl,</u>	
18 So.3d 1158 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009)	14, 16
<u>State v. Wilson,</u>	
680 So.2d 411 (Fla.1996)	13
<u>Thomas v. State,</u>	
209 So.3d 35 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016)	9, 20
<u>Tindal v. State,</u>	
145 So.3d 915 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014)	23
<u>Trease v. State,</u>	
768 So.2d 1050 (Fla. 2000)	39, 40
<u>Trotter v. State,</u>	
825 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2002)	24
<u>U.S. v. Cruce,</u>	
21 F.3d 70 (5th Cir. 1994)	17

<u>United States v. Buchmeier,</u>	
255 F.3d 415 (7th Cir.2001)	27
<u>United States v. Conley,</u>	
291 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2002)	27
<u>United States v. Dixon,</u>	
509 U.S. n.14 (1993)	24, 25
<u>United States v. Horodner,</u>	
993 F.2d 191 (9th Cir. 1993)	27
<u>Valdes v. State,</u>	
3 So.3d 1067 (Fla. 2009)	22
<u>White v. State,</u>	
817 So.2d 799 (Fla. 2002)	39, 40
<u>Williams v. State,</u>	
110 So.2d 654 (Fla. 1959)	40, 41

Statutes

U.S. Const. Amend. V	24
Art. II, § 3, Fla. Const	13
Art. I, § 9 Fla. Const	13, 24
§ 90.801(3), Fla. Stat.	2
§ 775.021(4), Florida Statutes	18
§ 775.021, Florida Statutes	23
§ 847.0135(3) (a), Fla. Stat. (2014)	10, 36, 38
§847.0135, Florida Statutes, (2009)	36
§ 924.051(3), Fla. Stat. (2005)	34

Rules

Fla.R.App.P. 9.210(c)	7
